

No. 16-1519

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

SERGIO FERNANDO LAGOS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR SHON HOPWOOD AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SHON HOPWOOD  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY  
LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9559

GREGORY M. LIPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLINTON BROOK & PEED  
1455 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 996-0919  
*glipper@clintonbrook.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Massive restitution awards, including awards for expensive internal investigations, impede rehabilitation and make defendants more likely to commit new crimes. ....	3
A. Unaffordable restitution awards thwart rehabilitation.....	4
B. These concerns affect white-collar defendants as well.....	11
C. Independent internal investigations are especially likely to produce massive, unaffordable restitution awards. ....	14
II. Unaffordable restitution awards harm victims, waste money, and diminish respect for the courts .....	16
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	8
<i>Farkas v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 716 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....	13
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	13
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , 720 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , 708 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Fuentes</i> , 107 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>United States v. Kovall</i> , 857 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 532 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Papagano</i> , 639 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , No. CR08-0072, 2012 WL 3151564 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 2, 2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	12
<i>Weinberger v. United States</i> , 268 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. 2015(k).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. 523(a) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 981(a) .....	13
18 U.S.C. 3613(c) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 3613A .....	8
18 U.S.C. 3614(b) .....	8
18 U.S.C. 3663A .....	1–2, 14
18 U.S.C. 3664(a) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 3664(d) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 3664(e) .....	10, 18
18 U.S.C. 3664(f) .....	4, 10
28 U.S.C. 3102–3104 .....	6
28 U.S.C. 3201 .....	6
28 U.S.C. 3205 .....	6
42 U.S.C. 608(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1382(e) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1437d(l) .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1437f(d) .....	7

### **Miscellaneous**

William M. Acker, Jr., <i>Making Sense of Victim Restitution: A Critical Perspective</i> , 6 Fed. Sent'g Rep. 234 (1994) .....	4
William M. Acker, Jr., <i>The Mandatory Victims Restitution Act is Unconstitutional. Will the Courts Say So After Southern Union v. United States?</i> , 64 Ala. L. Rev. 803 (2013) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Am. Civ. Liberties Union, <i>In for a Penny: The Rise of America's New Debtors' Prisons</i> 19 (2010), <a href="https://perma.cc/FR55-H6AX">https://perma.cc/FR55-H6AX</a> .....	9, 11
Alicia Bannon et al., Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry</i> (2010), <a href="https://perma.cc/97PT-4BPP">https://perma.cc/97PT-4BPP</a> .....	2, 5, 6, 9, 10
Gabriel J. Chin, <i>The New Civil Death: Rethinking Punishment in the Era of Mass Conviction</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1789 (2012).....	4
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Graduating Economic Sanctions According to Ability to Pay</i> , 103 Iowa L. Rev. 53 (2017).....	17
Foster Cook, <i>The Burden of Criminal Justice Debt in Alabama: 2014 Participant Self-Report Survey</i> (2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/Z8MD-L9L4">https://perma.cc/Z8MD-L9L4</a> .....	11
Virginia A. Davidson & Fritz E. Bereckmueller, <i>Running the Internal Investigation: Lessons from General Motors</i> , Bloomberg Law (Oct. 2, 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/RCS9-EVZG">https://perma.cc/RCS9-EVZG</a> .....	15
Paul Davies & David Reilly, <i>In KPMG Case, the Thorny Issue of Legal Fees</i> , Wall St. J. (June 12, 2007).....	12–13
Robert C. Davis et al., <i>Restitution: The Victim's Viewpoint</i> , 15 Just. Sys. J. 746 (1992) .....	17, 18
Matthew Dickman, <i>Should Crime Pay?: A Critical Assessment of the Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996</i> , 97 Cal. L. Rev. 1687 (2009).....	4, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Jessica M. Eaglin, <i>Improving Economic Sanctions in the States</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1837 (2014).....	5
Lauren-Brooke Eisen, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Charging Inmates Perpetuates Mass Incarceration</i> (2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/725J-6T7B">https://perma.cc/725J-6T7B</a> .....	7
Dallan F. Flake, <i>When Any Sentence is a Life Sentence: Employment Discrimination Against Ex-Offenders</i> , 93 Wash. U. L. Rev. 45 (2015).....	5
Alexes Harris et al., <i>Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in the Contemporary United States</i> , 115 Am. J. Soc. 1753 (2010) .....	6, 7, 8, 16
Peter J. Henning, <i>The Mounting Costs of Internal Investigations</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 5, 2012), <a href="https://perma.cc/D43V-GQ4D">https://perma.cc/D43V-GQ4D</a> .....	14
Eugene Illovsy, Morrison & Foerster LLP, <i>DOJ Provides “Best Practices” for Corporate Internal Investigations</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance and Financial Regulation (June 28, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/4SYF-SQX7">https://perma.cc/4SYF-SQX7</a> .....	15
Mike Koehler, <i>Must See Video Clips from Assistant AG Caldwell’s Recent FCPA Speech</i> , FCPA Professor (Nov. 7, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/A4QM-CAYM">https://perma.cc/A4QM-CAYM</a> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Sara Kropf, <i>How to Pay for a White Collar Criminal Defense Lawyer—Part II</i> , Grand Jury Target: Tracking Federal Prosecutions of Corporate Executives (July 10, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/3N7X-XY6Z">https://perma.cc/3N7X-XY6Z</a> .....	12
Cortney E. Lollar, <i>What Is Criminal Restitution?</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2014) .....	8, 17
Melissa Maleske, <i>Conducting Internal Investigations: 8 Important Steps</i> , Law.com (Aug. 1, 2011), <a href="https://perma.cc/6RN3-AEYU">https://perma.cc/6RN3-AEYU</a> .....	15
Andrea Marsh & Emily Gerrick, <i>Why Motive Matters: Designing Effective Policy Responses to Modern Debtors' Prisons</i> , 34 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 93 (2015).....	9
Richard H. McAdams, <i>Economic Costs of Inequality</i> , 2010 U. Chi. Legal F. 23 (2010).....	8
Stewart Macauley & Elaine Walster, <i>Legal Structures and Restoring Equity</i> , J. Soc. Issues 173 (1971).....	16
Roopal Patel & Meghna Philip, Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Criminal Justice Debt: A Toolkit for Action</i> (2012), <a href="https://perma.cc/C9SL-GH6E">https://perma.cc/C9SL-GH6E</a> .....	17
Michael Pinard, <i>Collateral Consequences of Criminal Convictions: Confronting Issues of Race and Dignity</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 457 (2010).....	5
Leah A. Plunkett, <i>Captive Markets</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 57 (2013) .....	6
Joy Radice, <i>The Reintegrative State</i> , 66 Emory L.J. 1315 (2017) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Sarah Ribstein, Note, <i>A Question of Costs: Considering Pressure on White-Collar Criminal Defendants</i> , 858 Duke L.J. 856 (2009).....	12
Lorraine Slavin & David J. Sorin, <i>Congress Opens a Pandora’s Box—The Restitution Provisions of the Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982</i> , 52 Fordham L. Rev. 507 (1984).....	11, 19
Anders Sleight, Comment, <i>Probation Officers’ Authority to Determine Conditions of Supervised Release and Restitution Payment: Fair or Foul?</i> , 22 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 117 (2011).....	10
Neil L. Sobol, <i>Charging the Poor: Criminal Justice Debt &amp; Modern-Day Debtors’ Prisons</i> , 75 Md. L. Rev. 486 (2016).....	6, 7, 11
U.S. Gov. Accountability Office, GAO-18-203, <i>Federal Criminal Restitution: Collections Could Be Improved</i> (Feb. 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/N9G2-C78Q">https://perma.cc/N9G2-C78Q</a> .....	16
